

RECEIVED

JUN 07 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**ORACLE AMERICA, INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE
ORDER OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE LEAVE TO
AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

**ORACLE'S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR
TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Oracle Produced Contact Information for Its Employees to OFCCP	4
B. OFCCP Requests Oracle’s Permission to Contact Its Employees.....	4
C. OFCCP Sends Its Misleading Letter In April 2019	4
D. Oracle’s Communications with Employees in Jewett v. Oracle.....	5
E. OFCCP Has No Evidence of Employees Being Discouraged or Retaliation	6
F. Oracle Requests a Corrective Notice and OFCCP Refuses	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Oracle’s Letter and Legal Arguments Are Not “Witness Intimidation”	9
B. Oracle’s Communications With Its Employees Were Appropriate	11
C. OFCCP Does Not Represent Oracle’s Employees or Their “Interests”	15
D. OFCCP’s Proposed Notice Is Unnecessary and Prejudicial to Oracle	17
E. The Court Should Not Permit OFCCP to Amend its Complaint.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Austin Electric Servs. LLC</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 951 (D. Ariz. 2018)	14
<i>Acosta v. Sw. Fuel Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 739425 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2018).....	14
<i>Bobryk v. Durand Glass Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-5360 (NLH/JS), 2013 WL 5574504 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2013)	12
<i>Camp v. Alexander</i> , 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	14
<i>Coles v. Marsh</i> , 560 F.2d 186 (3rd Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Donovan v. Teamsters Union Local 25</i> , 103 F.R.D. 550 (D. Mass, 1984).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. SVT, LLC</i> , 297 F.R.D. 336 (N.D. Ind. 2014)	12
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	18
<i>Kuhl v. Guitar Ctr. Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 0214, 2008 WL 5244570 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2008)	12
<i>Lapointe v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-216, 2017 WL 3288506 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2017)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 295 (D. Mass. 2004).....	18
<i>Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 4813532 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2005)	15
<i>NSB Techs., Inc. v. Specialty Direct Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 03 CV 2323, 2004 WL 1918708 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2004)	10
<i>O’Connor, et al. v. Uber Tech., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-03826-EMC, 2017 WL 3782101 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2017)	10

<i>Perez v. Clearwater Paper Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 685331 (D. Idaho Feb. 17, 2015).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16
<i>Ross v. Wolf Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 518 (D. Md. 2011).....	18
<i>Sjoblom v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 5314916 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 26, 2007).....	13
<i>Somerson v. Mail Contractors of Am.</i> , 2003 WL 22855212 (ARB Nov. 25, 2003).....	14
<i>Utlely v. Varian Assocs., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2239797 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2012).....	14
